GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 14979 of General Promctional Technology,
Inc., pursuant to 11 DCMR 3107.2, for a variance from the
use prcvisions (Sub-section 330.5) to allow retail
convenience stores in the basement in an R-4 District at
premises 4120 14th Street, N.W., (Square 2696, Lot 802).

HEARING DATE: March 15, 1989
DECISION DATE: March 15, 198¢ {Bench Decision)

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The preoperty is located at the southwest corner of
the intersection of 14th and Upshur Streets and is known as
premises 4120 - 14th Street, N.W. It is zoned R-4.

2. The property is rectangular in shape with a
frontage of 124.5 feet alcng 14th Street and a depth of 100
feet for & total lot area of 12,450 square feet.

3. The property is improved with a four-story plus
basement brick apartment building known as the Cedrick
Apartments. The apartment building was constructed in
approximately 1926 and contains 41 apartment units with
eight parking spaces in the basement garage.

4. The applicant proposes to convert the existing
garage area to establish three small retail stores, a food
store, a jewelry store, and a video electronics store. The
epplicant testified that the purpose for seeking the
necessary zoning relief tc establish the proposed retail
facilities was based on the expressed desire of the tenants
of the apartment building, approximately 70% of which are of
Hispanic origin, for convenient retail outlets which would
provide ethnic goods or services.

5. The applicant testified that the property was
affected by an exceptional condition in that the basement
garage space is very large and is currently unused becauce
the number of parking spaces provided is inadquate to serve
the residents of all of the forty-one existing apartment
units. In addition, the applicant testified that
approximately one block awav to both the north and south,
similar retail uses are provided in apartment buildings at
the first flocr level.
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6. At the conclusicn of the applicant's testimeny,
the Board determined that the applicant had failed to meet
the requisite kurden of proof necessary to justify the
granting of a use variance. The Board notes that the record
contains a repcrt from the Advisory Neighborhood Commission
(ANC)} 4C and the Office of Planning (QCP), both of which
reccmmend denial of the application, and further notes that
there were several persons present at the public hearing in
opposition to the application. The Board declined to hear
the recommendations of the ANC and OP and the testimony of
parties in opposition to the case because the burden of
proof rests with the applicant as set forth in Section
3324.2 of the Zoning Regulations.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and evidence of
record, the Board concludes that the applicant is seeking a
use variance, the granting of which requires prcof cof an
undue hardship upon the owner due to an exceptional or
extraordinary situation inherent in the property itself.

The Becard concludes that the applicant has offered no
persuasive evidence purporting to justify the granting of a
use variance and therefore has not met the requisite burden
of proof.

The Board further cecncludes that the reqguested relief
can not be granted without substantial detriment to the
public good and without substantially impairing the intent,
purpcse and integrity of the zone plan as embodied in the
Zoning Regulations and Map. Accordingly, it is hereby
ORDERED that the application be DENIED.

VOTE : 4-0 (william F. McIntcsh, Paula L. Jewell,
Flliott Carrcll and Carrie I. Thornhill to
deny; Charles R. Norris not voting, not
having heard the case).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY:
EDWARD L. CURRY
Fxecutive Director

SED 4 1090
FINAL DATE OF ORDER:
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UNDER 11 DCMR 3103.1, "NO DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BOARD
SEALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL
PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

1497%0rder/BHS25



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
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As Executive Director of the Board of Zoning
Adjustment, I hereby certify and attest to the_ fact that a
letter has been mail to all parties, dated SEP 4 1920

and mailed postage prepaid to each party who appeared and
participated in the public hearing concerning this matter,
and who is listed below:

David Nuyen
2021 Sandstone Court
Silver Spring, Maryland 20904

General Promotional Technology, Inc.
4120 - 14th Street, N.W.

Suite 100

Washington, D.C. 20011

Diane Simpkins
4108 Arkansas Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20011

JJ Johnson
1440 Teylcr Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20011

Lillian Wiggins, Chairperson
Advisory Neighborhood Commission 4-C
4020 8th Street, N.W.

Washington, D. C. 20011
EDWARD IL.. CURRY
Executive Director
SeP A aen

DATE :




